

September 14, 2016 Via Web Filing

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications Revision for MO P.S.C. No. 1 (Interexchange)

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications ("Company"). This filing adds Primus Telecommunications services and rates to the tariff and is made as follow up to the transfer of customers from Primus Telecommunications, Inc. to the Company. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of September 15, 2016.

The following tariff pages are included:

16 th Revised Checksheet 1	Updates Check Sheet
Original Checksheet 1.1	Updates Check Sheet
11 th Revised Sheet 3	Updates Table of Contents
Original Sheets 42-112	Adds Primus Telecommunications Services and Rates

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Thomas M. Forte

Thomas M Forte Consultant to Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications

- cc: Angela Hoke Birch Angela Collins – Cahill, Gordon & Reindel LLP (transmittal only) Office of Public Counsel (via E-File)
- file: Birch Missouri IXC

tms: MOi1602

Enclosures TF/sp

Birch Communications Checksheet

MO P.S.C. No. 1 Interexchange Services Tariff

16th Revised Checksheet No. 1 Replacing 15th Revised Checksheet No. 1

P.S.C. MO No. 1

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	
Checksheet 1	16^{th}	*	34.1	1 st		65	Original	*
Checksheet 1.1	Original	*	34.2	2^{nd}		66	Original	*
1	1 st		34.3	2 3rd		67	Original	*
2	2^{nd}		34.3 34.3.1	2^{nd}		68	Original	*
2 3	11^{th}	*	34.3.1	1^{st}		69	Original	*
3 4	1^{st}		34.3.2	1 1 st		09 70	Original	*
4 5	1 1^{st}		34.3.3 34.4	7^{th}		70 71	Original	*
5	2^{nd}		34.4 34.5	6^{th}		71 72	Original	*
0 7	$\frac{2}{1^{\text{st}}}$		34.3 35	4^{th}		72 73	Original	*
8	1 1 st		35 35.1	$\frac{4}{2^{\text{nd}}}$		73 74		*
8 9	1 1 st			-			Original	*
	1 1 st		36	Original		75 76	Original	*
10	1 st		37	Original		76	Original	*
11	1 st		38	Original		77 70	Original	~ *
12	2^{nd}		3	Original		78 78	Original	
13	-		40	Original		79	Original	*
13.1	Original		41	Original		80	Original	*
14	1 st		42	Original	*	81	Original	*
15	1 st		43	Original	*	82	Original	*
16	1 st		44	Original	*	83	Original	*
17	1 st		45	Original	*	84	Original	*
18	1^{st}		46	Original	*	85	Original	*
19	1 st		47	Original	*	86	Original	*
20	2^{nd}		48	Original	*	87	Original	*
21	1^{st}		49	Original	*	88	Original	*
22	1^{st}		50	Original	*	89	Original	*
23	2^{nd}		51	Original	*	90	Original	*
24	1^{st}		52	Original	*	91	Original	*
25	3 rd		53	Original	*	92	Original	*
25.01	Original		54	Original	*	83	Original	*
26	5 th		55	Original	*	84	Original	*
27	10^{th}		56	Original	*	95	Original	*
27.1	4^{th}		57	Original	*	96	Original	*
28	10^{th}		58	Original	*	97	Original	*
28.1	2^{nd}		59	Original	*	98	Original	*
29	12^{th}		60	Original	*	99	Original	*
30	3 rd		61	Original	*	100	Original	*
31	3 rd		62	Original	*		C	
32	9 th		63	Original	*			
33	8 th		64	Original	*			
34	$7^{\rm th}$		0.	Sugura				
- ·								

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Birch Communications Checksheet

MO P.S.C. No. 1 Interexchange Services Tariff

Original Checksheet No. 1.1

P.S.C. MO No. 1

PAGE	REVISION	
101	Original	*
102	Original	*
103	Original	*
104	Original	*
105	Original	*
106	Original	*
107	Original	*
108	Original	*
109	Original	*
110	Original	*
111	Original	*
112	Original	*

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Effective: September 15, 2016

BIRCH TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC.

Issued: September 14, 2016

PAGE

5.	PROVISIO	N OF INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE SERVICE (continued)								
	5.2 Rules a	2 Rules and Regulations (continued)								
	5.2.3	Use of Service								
	5.2.4	Liability								
	5.2.5	Interruption of Service								
	5.2.6	Responsibility of the Customer								
	5.2.7	Responsibility of the Company								
	5.2.8	Restoration of Service								
	5.2.9	Taxes and Surcharges								
	5.2.10	Start of Billing								
	5.2.11	Terminal Equipment								
	5.3 Service	e Offerings								
	5.3.1	Toll Service								
	5.3.2	Calling Card Service								
	5.3.3	Toll Free Service								
	5.3.4	Directory Assistance								
	5.3.5	Conference Service								
	5.4 Service									
	5.4.1	Toll Service								
	5.4.2	Toll Free Service								
	5.4.3	Calling Card Service								
	5.4.4	Reserved for Future Use								
	5.4.5	Conference Service								
	5.4.6	Birch Basic Business Line and Trunk								
	5.4.7	Birch Voice T1 Service								
	5.4.8	Birch Integrator Business Package								
	5.4.9	Birch Business Volume Commitment Plans								
	5.4.10	Birch Price Protection Plan								
	5.4.11	Birch On-Net Rate Plans								
	5.4.12	Birch Business Long Distance Only								
	5.5 Miscell	laneous Service								
	5.5.1	Default Rate								
	5.5.2	Directory Assistance								
	5.5.3	Non-recurring Charges								
	5.5.4	International Block								
	5.6 Promot	tions								
6.	PRIMUS T	ELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES	42							

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES

All Services listed in this section are grandfathered to existing Customers at their existing locations. If the Customer of record changes, or if the Service is moved or disconnected the Service will no longer be available and Customer must subscribe to an alternate Service.

6.1 Primus Services

6.1.1 General Description of Services

Carrier provides interexchange and where allowed, intral.ATA toll telecommunications services, including switched and dedicated access long distance communications service. Calls are rated based on the duration of the call.

Switched network service are designed for business and residential use. Unless otherwise identified in the service description, calls are billed in six (6) second increments and minimum call duration for billing purposes is thirty (30) seconds. No minimum commitment is required. Calls originate from Customer-provided standard business or residential switched access lines. Presubscribed service is available from equal access originating end offices only. Travel service calls may be made from any area in the state.

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)

6.1.2 Global Passport Card

Global Passport Card service is available to business Customers of Carrier's long distance services. Customers will reach Carrier's network via a toll free number. A Customer who elects to use this service will pay the tariffed rates for calls charged to the card. Charges for such calls appear on the Customer's regular monthly bill.

6.1.3 Spectra Basic Service

Spectra Basic Service consists of switched outbound calling plans targeting business Customers with an estimated minimum monthly usage of at least \$50.00. Calls are billed **in** six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of six (6) seconds. There are no minimum monthly usage requirements; however, Customers spending less than \$50.00 will be billed a monthly charge of \$5 .00. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate service.

6.1.4 Spectra Dedicated Service

Spectra Dedicated Service is a combined dedicated T 1 access outbound and inbound calling plan targeting business Customers with an estimated minimum monthly usage of at least \$2,500.00. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of six (6) seconds. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate service

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)

6.1.5 Global Access Direct Service

Global Access Direct Service is an outbound calling plan that is accessed via a Companydesignated toll-free access number. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments followinga minimum billing period of thirty (30) seconds. There are no minimum monthly usage requirements, however, Customers spending less than \$50.00 will be billed a monthly charge of \$5.00. The plan does not require that the Customer be presubscribed to Primus, nor does it require an authorization code. The plan only requires that the calling number be recognized as belonging to Global Access Direct subscriber. Calls from non-equal access areas, cellular phones, or any other form of call origination that fails to deliver automatic number identification (ANI) to Primus, will be blocked. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate service. The company reserves the right to periodically review its usage records to ensure that Customers are subscribed to the plans that best align with their demonstrated volumes.

6.1.6 Primus Passport & Postpaid Service

Primus Passport & Postpaid Service is available in conjunction with other Primus services, or as a stand-alone offering. The service is typically used for originating telephone calls while away from home or office. Service is accessed by dialing the Company-designated toll-free access number, a valid authorization code, and the destination number. Depending on the rate plan, calls are either billed in (a) six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of thirty (30) seconds, or (b) sixty (60) second increments following a minimum billing period of sixty (60) seconds. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate service.

Enhanced calling features are available with Primus Passport & Postpaid Service. These services may involve additional charges.

(N)

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)

6.1.7 Spectra Toll-Free Service

Spectra Toll-Free Service is a switched inbound calling plan targeted to Customers with an estimated minimum monthly usage of at least \$50.00. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of six (6) seconds. There are no minimum monthly usage requirements. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Interstate service.

6.1.8 Spectra Dedicated Toll-Free Service

Spectra Dedicated Toll-Free Service is a combined dedicated T-1 inbound calling plan targeting business customers with an estimated minimum monthly usage of at least \$2,500.00. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following a minimum billing period of six (6) seconds. Interstate service is offered in conjunction with interstate service.

6.1.9 LCR Best Business Service

LCR Best Business Service is a switched service designed for former business Subscribers of Primus' affiliate, Least Cost Routing, Inc. Calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments. No monthly minimum required.

6.1.10 SME 2000 Service

SME 2000 Service is a switched service designed for residential Subscribers only, with active international calling. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. No monthly minimum required.

6.1.11 DVD 2000 Service

DVD 2000 Service is a switched service designed for both business and residential Subscribers with limited international calling. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. No monthly minimum required

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)

6.1.12 SME Casual Caller Service

SME Casual Caller Service is a switched service designed for both business and residential users who make a small amount of long distance calls each month. Specifically, Customers who are not PICed to Primus using dial around services or have not established an account directly with Primus receive the rates associated with this Service. Calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments.

6.1.13 Business VoiceLink Service*

Business VoiceLink Service is a switched service designed for both business and residential Subscribers in which intrastate calls comprise the minority of all calls. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. No monthly minimum required.

*Business VoiceLink Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new Subscribers.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)

6.1.14 Voice Solutions 1 Service"

Voice Solutions 1 Service is a switched service designed for both business and residential Subscribers. On average, the majority of these Subscribers' calls are intrastate toll calls. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. No monthly minimum required.

6.1.15 TeraFon Service

TeraFon is a fully-integrated business service designed to meet the communication needs of businesses with outbound and/or inbound service requirements. TeraFon provides both switched and dedicated access capabilities. All services, switched and dedicated, inbound and outbound, are billed in six (6) second increments with a six (6) second minimum billing period.

TeraFon encompasses several pricing options with varying Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitments ("MMRC") that reflect common spending patterns of the business customer. International, interstate, intrastate and calling card calls contribute to the calculation of gross monthly usage associated with the corresponding MMRC. Directory assistance and operator service charges do not apply to the calculation of gross monthly usage.

The MMRC is applied to a single access type (switched or dedicated). The MMRC may be applicable to a single service type (outbound, inbound or travel) or to a combination of the three service types (outbound, inbound and travel). An account with inbound, outbound and travel service, utilizing the same access type, will only have one MMRC.

Each TeraFon account will benefit from a 90-day ramp-up period in which to accrue sufficient usage to meet the corresponding MMRCs. Once the ramp-up period has expired, customers billing less than the product MMRC will automatically be assessed a fee equivalent to the difference between actual gross usage and the pre-determined MMRC amount. Several TeraFon service options contain term plan agreements. Customers terminating service prior to the expiration date of their term plan agreement will be assessed the MMRC for the months remaining in the term plan agreement. The termination liability will be billed in one lump sum and payment is required within thirty (30) days of cancellation.

*Voice Solutions 1 Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new Subscribers.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) 6. (N) 6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.) 6.1.16 TeraFon Service (Cont'd) TeraFon Basic Switched Service* TeraFon Basic Switched Service affords both outbound capabilities over switched access lines. Inbound calling capabilities terminate to customer-provided business switched access lines. TeraFon 1000 Switched Service This service is available to customers who commit to an MMRC of \$1000 per month and twelve (12) month term plan. TeraFon 1000 service affords both outbound and inbound calling capabilities over switched facilities. TeraFon 1000 inbound calls terminate over customer. provided business switched access lines. TeraFon 5000 Switched Service This service is available to customers who commit to an MMRC of \$5000 per month and twelve (12) month term plan. TeraFon Basic Service for Home* TeraFon Basic Service for Home is a direct dial service available to residential customers. All calls originate in one (1) minute increments with an initial call duration for billing purposes of one (1) minute. 6.1.17 Global Choice On-Net Service* Global choice On-Net Service is a switched service designed for businesses. This service is available to customers who commit to a MMRC of \$500 per month. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. *TeraFon Basic Switched Service, TeraFon Basic Service for Home and Global Choice On-Net Service have

been grandfathered and are no longer available to new Subscribers.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.18 International Plus Switched Service*

International Plus Switched service is a switched service for business customers. No MMRC is required and calls are billed in six (6) second increments.

6.1.19 Primus Residential ICM Switch Service

Primus Residential Switch Service is a dial 1 voice offering for residential customers and is offered in conjunction with interstate calling plans. Minimum long distance usage requirements are set forth in the applicable interstate calling plan. The billing increments for this product are sixty (60) seconds initial/minimum and sixty (60) second each additional increment.

6.1.20 Primus ICM Passport Card Service

Primus ICM Passport Card Service is offered in conjunction with the Primus Residential Switch Service and accompanying interstate/international calling plans. Customers will reach Carrier's network via a toll free number. A Customer who elects to use this service will pay the tariffed rates for calls charged to the card. Charges for such calls appear on the Customer's regular monthly bill.

6.1.21 PRI Wireless Plan

PRI Wireless is a wireless, inbound only service. Calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments.

*Globe Talk Plan GP and International Plus Switched Service are grandfathered and are no longer available.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

6.1 Primus Services (Cont'd.)

6.1.22 Primus Select SW Service*

Primus Select SW Service is a switched service designed for businesses. This service is available to Customers that enroll in a one (1) year term plan. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments.

6.1.23 Operator Assisted Services

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE]

6.1.24 Directory Assistance

Long Distance Directory Assistance charges apply on either a per call or per minute basis for each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

*Primus Select SW Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new Subscribers.

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N) 6.2 **Primus Rates** This section sets forth the rates and charges applicable to Carrier's service offerings. Calling card calls from payphones may be subject to additional surcharges. 6.2.1 **Global Passport Card Service** Rate Per Minute: \$0.069 6.2.2 Spectra Basic Rate Per Minute: \$0.235 6.2.3 Spectra Dedicated Service Outbound Rate Per Minute: \$0.137 6.2.4 **Global Access Direct Service** Rate Per Minute: \$0.099 6.2.5 Primus Passport & Postpaid Service Rate Per Minute: \$0.1490 Per Call Surcharge: \$0.5000

*Primus Business Line and Planet Talk Services have been grandfathered and are no longer available to new Subscribers.

Issued: September 14, 2016 Gordon Williams, Senior Vice President and General Counsel 2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICA	ATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)
6.2	Primus Rates (Cont'd.)		
	6.2.6 Spectra Toll-Free Serv	vice	
	Rate Per Minute:	\$0.211	
	6.2.7 Spectra Toll-Free Dec Rate Per Minute:	dicated Service \$0.1490	
6.2.8	LCR Best Business Service	Outbound Inbound	
	Rate Per	\$ 0.200 \$ 0.145	
(20)	Minute:	Outbound Inbound	
6.2.9	SME 2000 Service	\$ 0.066 \$ 0.066	
	Rate Per Minute:	Outbound Inbound	
6.2.10) DVD 2000 Service	\$ 0.066 \$ 0.066	ĺ
	Rate Per Minute:	Outbound Inbound	
6.2.11	SME Casual Caller Service	\$0.45 \$0.45	
	Rate Per Minute:	Outbound Inbound	
6.2.12	2 Business VoiceLink Service*	\$0.20 \$0.20	
	Rate Per Minute	Outbound Inbound	
6.2.13	³ Voice Solutions 1 Service*	\$0.12 \$0.12	
	Rate Per Minute:		

*Business VoiceLink and Voice Solutions 1 Services have been grandfathered and are no longer available to new Subscribers.

(N)

|

6.	PRIMU	US TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)						
6.2	Primus	Primus Rates (Cont'd.)							
	6.2.14 TeraF	TeraFon Service Fon Basic Service* Outbound Inbound							
	Rate	Per Minute: \$0.23 \$0.1700							
	TeraF	Fon 1000 Switched Service Outbound Inbound							
	Rate	e Per Minute: \$0.1500 \$0.1500							
	TeraF	Fon 5000 Switched Service Outbound Inbound							
	Rate	e Per Minute: \$0.065 NIA**							
<u>TeraFon Basic Service for Home</u> * All calls are billed in one (1) minute initial and additional increments. Rate Per Minute: Peak Off-Peak \$0.16 \$0.13									
	6.2.15	Global Choice On-Net Service* Outbound Inbound	ĺ						
		Rate Per Minute: \$0.085 \$0.085							
	6.2.16	International Plus Switched Service* Outbound Inbound							
		Rate Per Minute: \$0.20 \$0.20	ļ						
	*Ter	raFon Basic Service, TeraFon Basic for Home Service, Global Choice On-Net Service a	and !						

International Plus Switched Service have been grandfathered and are no longer available to new

**No Inbound Service

Subscribers.

I

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)						
6.2	Primus	Rates (Cont'd.)					
	6.2.17	Primus Residential Switch Service	Off Peak				
		Rate Per Minute:		\$0.15	\$0.10		
	6.2.18	Primus ICM Passport Card Service			Off Peak	İ	
		Rate Per Minute: Surcharge Per Call:		\$0.25 \$0.50	\$0.25	İ	
	6.2.19	PRI Wireless Access					
		Rate Per Minute		\$0.25			
	6.2.20	Primus Select SW Service*		Outbound	Inbound		
		Rate Per Minute:		\$0.085	\$0.085	İ	
	6.2.21	Operator Assisted Services		[RESERVED FOI	R FUTURE USE]		
	6.2.22	Long Distance Directory Assistance					
		Service					
		Spectra Basic	\$0.70 j	per minute		i	
		Spectra Dedicated		per minute			
		SME Casual Caller		per inquiry			
		All other services	\$0.68 j	per inquiry			

*Primus Select SW Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new Subscribers.

Issued: September 14, 2016 Gordon Williams, Senior Vice President and General Counsel 2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925 Kansas City, MO 64108 I

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions

Primus shall offer the Intrastate Services previously offered by C&W USA in Missouri. Because Primus did not purchase the trademark or other intellectual property of C&W, the Interstate Services offered to such customers are functionally the same but are now referred to as CLD, CF, CE, CVNS, CV, CS, CSD, CBFI, CBFB, CC, CG, CR, CToll Free in this Tariff. All services described herein are grandfathered as of the effective date and are no longer available to new subscribers.

- 1. CLD and CF are traditional outbound Services for switched access Customers. CToll Free is the inbound Service option for CLD and CF Services.
- 2. CE uses dedicated access for both outbound and inbound Service.
- 3. CVNS, CV, CS, CSD, CBFI, CBFB, CC, CG and CR are integrated offerings of inbound and outbound Services with switched or dedicated access, that provide unified Service for single or multi-location Customers.

(N)

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 1. Prepaid Calling

CPCC Service (prepaid calling card) enables the Card Holder to complete an outbound direct dial call from any touch-tone or rotary telephone in Missouri. Service is accessed by dialing a designated Toll Free number and a card identification number.

The Customer has an option to "Recharge" available balance on the CPCC Service card. If a card is Recharged, after the earlier of when the Card's value balance first becomes zero or the expiration of the Card's validity period, for each call placed through the Card, the Card's then-remaining recharge amount balance shall be decremented at the rate applicable to the Plan specified by the Customer. The Recharge rates assumes that Primus shall pay to the applicable taxing entity any applicable Federal excise and state and local telecommunications taxes and surcharges computed based on the Recharge rates. Each such call shall be decremented in 6-second increments with a 30- second minimum decrement per call. In addition, the Card's then-remaining Recharge Amount balance shall be decremented for any applicable local, state or international taxes and surcharges. When a Card's then-remaining Recharge amount balance, based on the ,call then in progress, is thirty (30) seconds an announcement shall be made indicating that the call shall be automatically terminated when the Card's Recharge Amount balance becomes zero.

The maximum dollar value of each Recharge Amount shall be \$50.00. To Recharge a Card, the Cardholder shall call a designated toll-free number and, in response to the automated voice prompts, provide (i) its account number for a major credit card accepted by Primus, (ii) PIN, and (iii) other pertinent information. A Recharge amount may be used by the Cardholder only within one (1) year from the date the Cardholder Recharges its Card.

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 1. Prepaid Calling (Cont'd)

Each Recharge amount shall be non-refundable and shall be billed by Primus to the Cardholder via the Cardholder's designated credit card account. For any Recharge amount that a Cardholder fails to pay to Primus via the Cardholder's credit card account, the Customer shall pay such amount to Primus within fifteen (15) days of the Customer's receipt of written notice thereof from Primus.

If Primus notifies the Customer that a credit card company has notified Primus that a Recharge amount is non-collectable and if Primus provides to the Customer the supporting documentation that Primus has received from the credit card company with regard to such Recharge amount, the Customer shall pay such amount to Primus within fifteen (15) days after the Customer's receipt of Primus' notice.

Primus may immediately, and without prior notice to the Customer or the Cardholder, terminate the Recharge option for a particular PIN for any of the reasons for disconnection applicable to other Services. In the event the Recharge option is terminated for a particular PIN, Primus shall not be obligated to pay the Customer for any Recharge Payments associated with that PIN.

2. Alternative Channels Services

These services were formerly a group of interexchange switched services marketed under the name of T-NET - A Division of Cable & Wireless USA, Inc., via alternative distribution channels, including outside sales force.

A. CTLD

A group of inbound and outbound service offerings with switched or dedicated access, available only via CT LD distribution channel. A \$10.00 monthly fee will be added to all active accounts. In addition to basic 1 + services, additional features are available:

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) 6. (N) 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.) 2. Alternative Channels Services (Cont'd.) A. CTLD (Cont'd. (I) Toll Free Features Multi-Location Routing Features - billed on per feature, per toll-free number basis. A set-up fee and a change charge apply. The following are available: Day of Year Day of Week Time of Day Percent of Calls Area Code Area Code and Exchange (2) Selected Coverage Blocking Features Blocking features are available for selected area code or area code and exchange blocking. Services is billed on per feature, per toll-free number basis. A set-up fee and a change charge apply. (3) Real Time ANI A set - up fee applies. (4) Programmable Toll Free Permits Customer to redirect calls from one terminating location to another. A recurring monthly fee applies per each toll free number. (5) Toll Free Directory Assistance Listing Recurring monthly fee per toll free number. (6) Accounting Features Security and Alpha Account Codes have a per account charge. (7) CDR Billing Charges Set-up and monthly media charges. Set-up and monthly media charge for weekly billing. (N)

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 2. Alternative Channels Services (Cont'd.)
 - B. Alternative Channel CBFI

A group of integrated inbound and toll free service offerings with switched and dedicated access, available via selected distribution channel. Minimum monthly usage requirements and/or term commitments may apply. Customers may choose from several different rate plans, based on a combination of interstate and international rate levels, as well as other, administrative features available with each plan that best appeal to the customer. Switched outbound and inbound calls, dedicated inbound calls are billed in 6-second increments, after a 30-second minimum call duration. Dedicated outbound calls are billed in 6- second increments, after an 18-second minimum call duration.

C. Premium Alternative Channel Long Distance ("PACLD")

An inbound, outbound switched access 1 + service, available only via select distribution channel.

3. CC Services

A group of integrated inbound and toll free service offerings with switched and dedicated access, available to customers via selected distribution channel. Set up fees, other monthly fees and minimum monthly usage requirements may apply. Calling card and administrative features are available to CC customers. Switched outbound and inbound calls, dedicated inbound calls are billed in 6- second increments, after a 30-second minimum call duration. Dedicated outbound calls are billed in 6-second increments, after an 18-second minimum call duration.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 4. CG Service

CG, offered in conjunction with the Company's interstate CG service, provides the functionality and capabilities of a private network through the use of shared transmission facilities, operated by a single software-controlled management system. CG utilizes switched or dedicated access, is available to single or multi-location customers, and is compatible with most existing public and private networks. CG intrastate usage is billed at a flat rate that is not time of day or distance sensitive. Excluding Mexico, CG basic Outbound service is billed with an 18-second minimum, in I-second increments thereafter. Toll• free service associated with CG is billed in the same increments as CBFI set forth in Section 5.4 of this tariff. CG calling types include On-Net to On-Net, On-Net to Off-Net, Off-Net to On-Net, and Off-Net to Off-Net. Discounts off of CG usage may apply based upon customer's monthly traffic volume combined with a one to three year term commitment. Monthly recurring and non-recurring charges, Directory Assistance, and 976 calls do not apply in calculating volume discounts. Other optional CG customer features and capabilities are set forth in Primus' Schedules.

CG On-Net and Off-Net capability is defined below.

On-Net= CG customer locations connected to Primus network via dedicated access facilities.

Off-Net= CG location which accesses CG network via switched access; calls made by CG customer location terminating to a non-CG location.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 5. CR Service

CR Service provides switched access, inbound and outbound service, at a flat rate that is not time of day or distance sensitive. Calls are billed in 6-second increments, after a 30-second per call minimum. Optional Conference call service, described in Section 5.3 of this tariff, is available to CR customers. A \$25 minimum monthly usage charge (MMUC) applies, excluding taxes and surcharges. If MMUC is not met, a \$3.00 charge will be assessed and added to Customer's invoice. Usage rates applicable to Conference Calling.

Rate Per Minute

\$0.1090

CG and CR service has been grandfathered and are no longer available to new subscribers.

\

6.	PRIMU	S TELEC	OM	MUNICATIONS SEF	RVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)
6.3	Cable &	& Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)				
	6.3.1	Service l	Desc	riptions (Cont'd.)		
		6.	Billi	ing Information		İ
			A.		established in one time-of-day rate period and ends in another, at call origination applies to the entire call duration.	
			B.	The hours included in a rate period (e.g., 8 am - 5 pm) apply from the first stated hour (e.g., 8 am) and continue to, but do not include, the second stated hour (e.g., 5 pm).		
			C.	Unless otherwise	e specified, time-of-day rate periods are as follows:	
				Day: Evening*: Night/Weekend	Monday - Friday, 8 a.m 5 p.m. Sunday - Friday, 5 p.m 11 p.m. All other times	
				: Peak: Off-Peak**:	Monday- Friday, 8 a.m 5 p.m. All other times	İ
				*Evening rate applie **Off-Peak rate appl	s during Holidays, unless a lower rate would normally apply. lies during Holidays.	
			D.	no more than 59 business day. Th quality transmis such as noise an variability in qua	Completion Rate: The Primus network is designed to insure that % of all calls are blocked during the busy hour of the average he network circuits are designed and engineered to provide high sion of the human voice with a minimum level of impairment d echo. However, overall quality may vary somewhat due to the ality of connections provided by the local telephone companies ion facilities of underlying carriers, which are beyond Primus'	 (N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 6. Billing Information (Cont'd.)
 - E. Timing of Calls:
 - (1) On direct dialed outbound and inbound calls provided pursuant to this tariff chargeable call duration accrues from the time the called party answers, as indicated by Carrier's receipt of answer supervision, until one of the parties hangs up, as detected by Carrier's equipment.
 - (2) Carrier may receive answer supervision signaling directly from local exchange carriers, may employ software answer supervision, or may receive answer supervision from other interexchange carriers. These other interexchange carriers may themselves employ either local exchange carrier-provided answer supervision or some other method of determining called party on-hook or off-hook status.
 - (3) Call duration recording of Conference Calling and Operator Service calls does not necessarily employ answer supervision on every call. Toll Free Service calls terminating on a Customer's PBX or comparable Customer premises equipment will be timed commencing when Carrier receives answer supervision from such communications system.

(N)

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 7. Additional Options Switched Service
 - a. Customized Discounts

Unless otherwise stated, all discount schedules involving usage levels incorporate intrastate, interstate, and international calling. Discounts do not apply to Directory Assistance and 976 surcharges.

Area Code Select - applies to calls made to the area code Customer calls most often; can be used with Regional Zone, Intra-Company or VIP discounts.

Toll Free Area Code Select - applies to calls made from the area code generating the highest Toll Free volume calling; can be used with Regional Zone, Intra-Company or VIP discounts.

CAPSOO - program for CLD and CF Customers, replacing all other discounts.

Intra-Company - applies to calls to Customer designated company locations;

mutually exclusive with Regional Zone and VIP.

Regional Calling Zone - applies to calls to or from the zone Customer selects (from 1 of 10 predetermined zones); mutually exclusive with Intra-Company and VIP.

Super Saver Number - applies to call to the telephone number Customer calls most often.

Term Plan - involves a minimum monthly billed usage and commitment to a contract term of 12, 18, 24, or 36 months.

VIP Numbers - applies to calls to or from five (5) Customer-selected telephone numbers; mutually exclusive with intra-Company and Regional Zone.

6.	PRIM	US TELI	ECOMM	UNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)		
6.3	Cable	& Wirele	ess USA	Services (Cont'd.)			
	6.3.1	Servic	e Descrij	e Descriptions (Cont'd.)			
		7.	Additi	ional Options - Switched Service (Cont'd.)	İ		
			B.	Directory Assistance			
				Directory Assistance is available. A per call charge will be applied to each call. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.			
				Upon Customer's request, a credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided if the Customer experiences poor transmission quality; receives an incorrect telephone number; or inadvertently misdials the intended Directory Assistance number; and notifies Primus immediately upon experiencing the problem.			
			C.	976 Surcharge	İ		
				Calls to a 976-XXXX number will be assessed a surcharge.			
			D.	Toll Free Call Attempts			
				If a Customer's volume of uncompleted Toll Free calls exceeds 50% of call attempts, a surcharge will be assessed.			
			E.	Conference Calling			
				A variety of options for setting up conference calls is available.	 (N)		

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.1 Service Descriptions (Cont'd.)
 - 7. Additional Options Switched Service (Cont'd.)
 - F. Operator Services The following operator assistance options are available:

Credit Card Collect Call/3rd Party Billed Station-to-Station Person-to-Person

G. Expedite Charge

If the Customer requests Primus to expedite installation of Service, the Customer agrees to pay any and all expedite costs and charges associated with the expedite requests. The Customer understands that the installation of local access lines is not under the direct control of Primus.

H. Operation Services - Regulations

Primus will not bill for incomplete calls where answer supervision is available. Where answer supervision is not available, each call is timed by Primus; all calls that last longer than 55 seconds are billed, starting 18 seconds after the last digit of the long distance number is dialed, from the intervention of the operator or automated equipment. Primus will not bill for incomplete calls and will remove any charge(s) for incomplete calls upon (i) subscriber notification or (ii) Primus' knowledge.

The caller and billed party, if different from the caller, will be advised that Primus is the operator service provider at the time of the initial contact. Rate quotes will be given upon request, at no charge, including all rate components and any additional charges. Only tariffed rates approved by the Commission for Primus shall appear on any local exchange company (LEC) BILLINGS. Primus shall be listed on the LEC billing if the LEC has multiple carrier billing ability. Primus will employ reasonable calling card verification procedures which are acceptable to the companies issuing the calling cards. Primus will route all 0- or 00- emergency calls in the quickest possible manner to the appropriate local emergency service provider at no charge. Upon request Primus will transfer calls to other authorized interexchange carriers or to the LEC, if billing can list the caller's actual origination point.

Primus offers operator services only to its presubscribed customers. Primus does not provide operator services to traffic aggregators serving transient end users at locations such as payphones or hotels.

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N) 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) 6.3.2 Rates 1. CLD* All CLD calls are billed in 1-minute increments. 1. Usage Per Minute Base Rates Mileage Rates 0-10 11-14 .1390 15-18 .1790 19-23 .1990 24-28 .2590 29-33 .2790 34-40 .2990 41-50 .3090 51-60 .3390 61-80 .3690 .3790 81-100 101-125 .3990 126-150 .4290 151-190 .4390 191-300 .4790 301-430 .4990 430 +.5090 2. Discounts Volume Discount The following volume discounts annly to CI D. Usage Discount \$250.00-5% 10% 1499.99 1500.00-20% 2999.99 3000.00 +Other Discounts - CAP 500 \$500/month minimum; a \$50 charge applies to each month that the Customer does not meet the monthly minimum. *The CLD product has been grandfathered. Only current CLD Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts. (N) Issued: September 14, 2016 Effective: September 15, 2016

Gordon Williams, Senior Vice President and General Counsel 2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925

6.	PRIMU	US TELE	ECOMMU	NICATI	ONS SERVICES AND R	ATES (CONT'D.)	(N)
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)						
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)				Ì
		2.	CF II Se	ervice*			
			All CF billing p		are billed in 6-second i	increments, after a 30-second minimum initial	
			1.	Usage			
				Per Mi	nute Base Rates		
			Milea	ige	Rates		
			All		\$.2190		
			2.		CF II Discounts		
					Volume Discount		
					Monthly Usage	Discount	
					\$1500.01-\$5000	7%	Ì
					\$5000.01 +	9%	ļ
					Other Discounts:		
					Area Code Select	10%	

*The CF II product has been grandfathered. Only current CF II Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

6.	PRIM	JS TELE	ECOMMUNICAT	IONS SERVICE	ES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)			
6.3	Cable	& Wirele	ess USA Services ((Cont'd.)					
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)						
		3.	CF III Service*						
			All CF III Servi period.	Il CF III Service calls are billed in 6-second increments, after a 30-second ini- priod.					
			Mileage	inute Usage Cha	Rate				
			All		\$.2190				
			2. CF III	Discounts					
			А.	CF III Volum	e Discounts				
				/olume Discount					
				thly Usage	Discount				
				150.00	0%	i			
				.01-300.00	5%	İ			
				01-2,000.00	8%				
			2,000	0.01+	12%				
			B.	Other CF III	Discounts				
				CAP 500 (rep	places all other discounts)				
				\$500/month r	ninimum; if not met, a \$50 charge applies.				
					monthly minimum; if location does not meet minimum, e between billed usage and \$50.00 will be added to ll.				
				Area Code Se	elect 5%	Ì			
	-		as been grandfathe , are eligible to rec	-	nt CF III Customers, subject to the terms and nts.				
conc		- pruit				(Ň)			

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)							
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)					
		4.	CToll F	ree Service*				
				CToll Free terminates on switched access lines. Calls are billed in S-second increments, after a 30-second minimum initial billing period.				
			1.	Per Minute Usage Charges-				
			2.	Mileage All CToll Free Discounts	Rate \$0.2490			
				Volume Discount				
				Monthly Usage \$75.00-\$349.99 \$350+	Discount 4% 12%			

*The CToll Free product has been grandfathered. Only current CToll Free Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

I

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)								
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.2	Rates (C	Cont'd.)						
		5.	CE Service*						
			All CE calls are billed in 6-second increments. Outbound calls have an 18-second minimum initial billing period. Inbound calls have a 30-second minimum initial billing period.						
			 CE Outbound - Per Minute Usage Charges: 						
				leage			Rates \$.1590		
			2.	CE Outbound	Discount	s			
				Super Saver A Limited to elig Missouri		codes in			
				Set up fee Discount	\$100 5%			 	
				Volume Disco	unt				
			\$1 3,0	onthly Usage ,000.01-3,000 000.01-10,000 0,000.01 +			Discount 4% 8% 10%		
			Ot M	ther CE Discoun onthly Recurring		\$100/m			
				iscount		5%		İ	
			3. CE Toll Free - Per Minute Usage Charges Mileage Rate						
			All	eage		Rate \$0.1942			
			T-1 Access Special Rate						
			Mil All	eage		Rate \$0.1685			
			been grandfathered. Only current CE Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this ceive the discounts.						

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)								
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.2	Rates (Co							
		5.	CE Service* (Cont'd.)						
		5.4.5.4	CE Toll Free Discounts						
			Volume Discount						
			Monthly Usage \$1,000.01-3,000	Discount					
			3,000.01-10,000	4% 8%					
			10,000.01+	10%					

*The CE Toll Free product has been grandfathered. Only current CE Toll Free Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)							
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
	6.3.2	Rates (Cont'd.)						
		6.	CV S	CV Service*				
			1.	CV Switched Outbound - I Mileage All				
			2.	CV Switched Toll Free - P Mileage All				
			3.	CV Dedicated Outbound- Mileage All	Per Minute Usage Charges Rate \$.1590			
			4.	CV Dedicated Toll Free - I Mileage All				
			5.	CV Discounts Volume Discounts Monthly Usage \$0.00-200.00 \$200.01- 1,000.00 1,000.01- 3,500.01 3,500.01+	Discount 0% 4% 8% 10%			
				-	tte the applicable volume discount. Customers, subject to the terms and condi	tions of		

this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.
6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)								
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.2	3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)							
		6.	CV Service*						
			Other CV Disco	ounts:					
			Area Code Sel Toll Free Are Intra-Company	a Code Select 5%					
			Regional Zone	,					
			Monthly Recu	rring Charge \$15.00					
			Discount	5%					
			VIP Numbers						
			Monthly Recu (Monthly char Discount	rring Charge \$5.00 ge waived if domestic usage over \$1 5%	00)				
			Term Plan						
			MMUC {\$)	Length of Term (Months)	Discount(%)				
			200 12		2				
			1,000 12 400 24	2	5 7				
			1,500 24		12				
			400 36		9				
			1,500 36	i	13				
			The 18-month to	erm plan has been eliminated	currently on the 18-month				
		plan	will be converted to	the 24-month term plan.					
		Ter	nn.Plan II						
		MN	4UC(\$)	Length of Term (Months)	Discount (%)				
		100)	12	2				
		1,0	00	12	5				
		250)	24	7				
		1,0	00	24	12				
		250)	36	9				
		1,0	00	36	13				
			been grandfathered. The receive the discourt	Only current CV Customers, subject nts.	to the terms and conditions of (N				
Issued	: Septeml	ber 14, 20)16		Effective: September 15, 2016				

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)					
6.3	Cable	& Wirele	ess USA Services (Cont'd.)			
	6.3.2	Rates	Cont'd.)			
		7.	CVNS*			
				in 6-second increments. Outbound calls have an 18-second riod. Inbound calls have a 30-second minimum initial billing		
			1. Switched Outbou Charges	und Service - Per Minute Usage		
			Mileage All	Rate \$.2390		
			2. CVNS Switched	Coll Free Service - Per Minute Usage Charges		
			Mileage All	Rate \$.2790		
			3. CVNS Dedicated	Toll Free - Per Minute Usage Charges		
			Mileage All	Rate \$.1490		
			4. CVNS Dedicated	Outbound- Per Minute Usage Charges		
			Mileage All	Rate \$.1590		
					İ	
*Th	e CVNS j	product h	as been grandfathered. Only	current CVNS Customers, subject to the terms and conditions		

of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N							
5.3 Cał	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
6.3	.2 Ra	ates (Cont'd	1.)					
	7.	CVN	NS* (Cont'd.)					
			CVNS Discounts Volume Discount Monthly Usage 0.0 - 1,000.000 \$1,000.01- 3,000.00 3,000.01- 10,000.00 10,001+ Both international and domi- volume discount.	Discount 0% 4% 8% 10% estic usage will be used to calculate t	the applicable			
			Other Discounts: Toll Free Area Code Selec	t 5% Toll Free % Intra-Company				
			Regional Zone Minimum Monthly Billing	s \$1500.00				
			Area Code Select5%A fee will be charged if the Fee:\$75.00Discount5%	e monthly minimum is not met.				
			Term Plan MMUC(\$) 1,500 5,000	Length of Term (Months) 12 12	Discount (%) 6 7			
			10,000 1,500 5,000	12 24 24	8 8 10			
			10,000 1,500 5,000	24 36 36	12 11 13			
			10,000	36 ent CVNS Customers, subject to the t	14			

Issued: September 14, 2016 Gordon Williams, Senior Vice President and General Counsel 2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925 Kansas City, MO 64108

Effective: September 15, 2016

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)						
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)						
	6.3.2	Rates ((Cont'd.)			ļ	
		7.	CVNS* (Cont'd.)				
			5. CVNS Disco	ounts (Cont'd) Term Plan II			
			MMUC (\$) 1,000 5,000 10,000 1,000 5,000 10,000 1,000 5,000 10,000 VIP Numbers	Length of Term (Months) 12 12 12 24 24 24 24 24 36 36 36	Discount(%) 6 7 8 8 10 12 11 13 14		
				Monthly Usage Charges \$1500.00 Il be charged for each month that the Customer sage charges.	does not meet the		
			Discount	5%			
	-		has been grandfathered. , are eligible to receive t	Only current CVNS Customers, subject to the the discounts.	terms and	 (N)	

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N) 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) Rates (Cont'd.) 6.3.2 8. CS Service * All CS calls are billed in 6-second increments. Switched access outbound calls have a 30-second minimum initial billing period; dedicated access outbound calls have an 18second minimum initial billing period. Inbound calls have a 30-second minimum initial billing period. 1. CS Switched Outbound- Per Minute Usage Charges Mileage Rate All \$.2390 2. CS Switched Toll Free - Per Minute Usage Charges Mileage Rate All \$.2790 3. CS Dedicated Outbound - Per Minute Usage Charges Mileage Rate All \$.1590 4. CS Dedicated Toll Free - Per Minute Usage Charges Mileage Rate All \$.1490

* The CS product has been grandfathered. Only current CS Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this Plan, are eligible to receive the discount.

6.	PRIM	US TEL	ECOMMU	NICATIONS SERVICES AND RAT	TES (CONT'D.)	(N)
6.3	Cable	& Wire	less USA S	ervices (Cont'd.)		
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)			
		8.	CS Serv	vice * (Cont'd.)		
			5.	CS Discounts		ļ
				Volume Discount-CS Switche	d	
				Monthly Usage	Discount	İ
				\$0.00-175.00	0%	
				\$175.01-300.00	5%	
				300.01-3,000.00	8%	
				3,000.01+	10%	ļ
				Volume Discount-CS Dedicat	ed	
				Monthly Usage	Discount	i i
				\$1,000.01-3,000	4%	İ
				3,000.01-5,000	8%	İ
				5,000.01-10,000	8%	i i
				10,000.01 +	10%	į
				th international and domestic usage v ume discount.	vill be used to calculate the applicable	
						İ
						I
						1
						1
*T1	ne CS proc	luct has	been grand	fathered. Only current CS Customer	s, subject to the terms and conditions of thi	s I
	-		eceive the d	•		(\mathbf{N})

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)						
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)						
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)			ļ	
		8.	CS Service * (Cont'	d.)			
			5. CS Disc	ounts (Cont'd)			
			Other D	scounts:			
			Area Co	de Select	5%		
			Toll Fre	e Area Code Select	5%		
				l Calling Zone m Monthly Usage:			
			Switche		\$100.00		
			Dedicate	ed	1000.00		
			A fee will be ch	arged for each month that the mo	nthly minimum in not met.		
			\$) Switched Dedicated	15.00 50.00	Fee(
			Discount Dedicated	Discount Switched 5%	5%		

*The CS product has been grandfathered. Only current CS Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

T

	US TELECOMMUNICATIONS SER'	VICES AND RATES (CONT D.)		(N)					
5.3 Cable	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
6.3.2	Rates (Cont'd.)								
	8. CS Service * (Cont'd.)			į					
	5. CS Discounts (Co	nt'd)							
	Term Plan -CS Switched								
	MMUC (\$)	Length of Term (Months)	Discount(%)	İ					
	250	12	5	i					
	1,000	12	7	i					
	250	24	7	i					
	1,000	24	10	i					
	250	36	8	i					
	1,000	36	15	į					
	Term Plan II -CS Switched								
	MMUC(\$)	Length of Term (Months)	Discount(%)	i					
	100	12	2	i					
	1,000	12	5	i					
	250	24	7	i					
	1,000	24	12	i					
	250	36	9	i					
	1,000	36	13	ļ					
	Term Plan -CS Dedicated								
	MMUC (\$)	Length of Term (Months)	Discount(%)	i					
	2,000	12	6	i					
	4,000	12	8	i					
	10,000	12	10	i					
	2,000	24	8	i					
	4,000	24	11	i					
	10,000	24	12	i					
	2,000	36	10	i					
	4,000	36	14	i					
	10,000	36	15	İ					
-	duct has been grandfathered. Only cur ible to receive the discounts.	rent CS Customers, subject to the terms	and conditions of this						

Material moved to the bottom of this page has been changed to reflect the entire CS product.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (1							
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)					
		8.	CS Service * (Co	nt'd.)				
			5. CS Disc	ounts (Cont'd)				
			Term Plan II	CS Dedicated				
			MMUC (\$)		Length of Term (Months)	Discount (%)		
			1,000		12	6		
			5,000		12	7		
			10,000		12	8		
			1,000		24	8		
			5,000		24	10		
			10,000		24	12		
			1,000		36	11		
			5,000		36	13		
			10,000		36	14		
			VIP Number	5:				
			Minimum M	onthly Usage				
			Switched		\$100.00			
			Dedicated		\$1000.0)			
			A fee will be	charged for each m	onth that the minimum is not met			
				Fee				
			Switched	\$15.00				
			Dedicated	\$50.00				
			Discount					
			Switched	5% Dedicated				
			5%					

6.	PRIM	US TEL	ECOMM	IUNICATIONS SERVICES AN	D RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)		
6.3	Cable	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)						
	6.3.2	Rates	ates (Cont'd.)					
		9.	CBFI	CBFI Service*				
				All CBFI calls are billed in 6-second increments after a 30-second minimum initial billing period.				
			1.	CBFI Switched Outbound - I	Per Minute Usage Charges			
				Mileage	Rate	ł		
				All	\$.2280			
			2.	CBFI Switched Toll Free - P	er Minute Usage Charges			
				Mileage	Rate	i		
				All	\$.0.2640			
			3.	CBFI Dedicated Outbound -	Per Minute Usage Charges			
				Mileage	Rate			
				All	\$0.1598			
			4.	CBFI Dedicated Toll Free - 1	Per Minute Usage Charges			
				Mileage	Rate			
				All	\$0.1598			
			5.	CBFI Discounts				
				Optional Volume Discour	ıt			
				Monthly Usage (\$)	Discount (%)			
				100-1000	2			
				1001-5000	4			
				5000	6			
				+				
						ļ		
						I		

*CBFI service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 9. CBFI Service* (Cont'd.)
 - 6. CBFI- Direct Sales***

The following rate plans are available to new business customers who signed up for CBFI through Cable & Wireless' Direct Sales LAO Channel. All CBFI usage, optional Conference Calling usage set forth in Section 5.5 of this tariff, will be included in calculating customer's total monthly usage. Depending upon usage level, customers who utilize Conference Calling receive a discount of 25%, 30%, or 40% off of Conference Calling rates. Customer must bill a minimum of \$100 in CBFI switched access monthly usage after discounts are applied. If total monthly, switched access usage is less than \$100, a \$25 minimum monthly fee applies and will be added to customer's bill. CBFI dedicated access customers and customers utilizing both switched and dedicated access service must bill a minimum of \$400 after discounts are applied. If the sum of customer's total monthly dedicated usage, or its combined monthly dedicated and switched access usage falls below \$400, a \$50 minimum monthly fee applies and will be added to customer's bill. CBFI

Rate Plans are offered in conjunction with Carriers CBFI Rate Plans option set forth in its Primus Schedule(s) No. 3 and No. 4.**

Usage Levels	Plan 1 \$500	Plan 2 \$2,500	Plan 3 \$10,000
Switched Outbound	\$0.1200	\$0.1150	\$0.1100
Switched Inbound/Toll Free	\$0.1200	\$0.1150	\$0.1100
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.0950	\$0.0900	\$0.0825
Dedicated Inbound!f oll Free	\$0.0950	\$0.0900	\$0.0825
Discount			
Conference Calling	25%	30%	40%

Formerly FCC Tariffs. See Application of tariff, herein. *CBFI Service has been grandfathered

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)									
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)									
	6.3.2	6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)								
		9.		Service* (Cont'd.)						
			7.	CBFI NIA***	CBFI NIA***					
				The following rate plans an Fortune 1000 members who Direct Sales NIA Channel. Direct Sales Plan. Except, d Conference Calling receive a Calling rates.	signed up for CB Terms and condition epending upon usage	FI through Cable ons mirror those ge level, customers	& Wireless' of the CBFI s who utilize			
			S S D	Isage Levels witched Outbound witched Inbound/Toll Free Dedicated Outbound Dedicated Inbound!f oll Free	Plan4 \$5,000 \$0.1150 \$0.1150 \$0.0900 \$0.0900	Plan 5 \$15,000 \$0.1100 \$0.0825 \$0.0825	Plan6 \$25,000 \$0.1000 \$0.1000 \$0.0775			
				viscount						
			С	Conference Calling	30%	40%	50%	 		
*If 1 fee.	minimum	usage is	s not met	during the second invoice, custo	omer will be charged	the minimum mor	nthly			
				application of tariff, herein. ndfathered and is no longer avai	lable to new subscril	pers.		 (N)		

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 9. CBFI Service* (Cont'd.)
 - 8. CBFI Services Agent Plans

CBFI Agent Plans were available to Agents who resold Primus services to small, medium and large Customer bases. The Agent resellers average a revenue commitment from \$30,000 to \$150,000 per annum. All CBFI usage, optional Conference Calling usage set forth in Section 5.5 of this tariff, will be included in calculating customer's total monthly usage. Depending upon usage level, customers who utilize Conference Calling receive a discount of 20% - 50% off of the Conference Calling base rates as set forth in this tariff. Customer must bill a minimum of \$100 in CBFI switched and or dedicated access monthly usage after discounts are applied. If total monthly, usage is less than \$100, a \$25 monthly minimum fee will be applied to the bill of Customers averaging a revenue commitment of \$150,000 must bill a minimum of \$50. If total usage is less than \$50, the difference will be applied to the Customers bill totaling a \$50 monthly minimum fee. CBFI Rate Plans are offered in conjunction with Carriers CBFI Rate Plans option set forth in its Primus Schedule(s) No. 3 and No. 4.**

CBFI Agent Plan Rates

The CBFI Agent Plan rates only apply to those Agents who resold Primus services under this product. Terms and conditions mirror those of the CBFI Product. Depending upon usage level, customers who utilize Conference Calling receive a discount of 20% - 50% off of Conference Calling base rates.

*Rates shown include the Conference Calling discount.

**Formerly FCC tariffs. See Application of tariff, herein.

***CBFI Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)							
6.3	Cable a	& Wirele	ss USA S	Services (Cont'd.)				
	6.3.2	Rates ((Cont'd.)					
		9.	CBFI	Service* (Cont'd.)				
			8.	CBFI Agent Plans (Cont'd)				
				PLAN I				
					Platinum	Gold	Silver	Copper
		Usage Levels		ge Levels	\$150,000	\$100,000	\$50,000	\$30,000
			Swit	tched Outbound	\$0.1220	\$0.1220	\$0.1280	\$0.1330
			Swit	tched Inbound!f oll Free	\$0.1220	\$0.1220	\$0.1280	\$0.1330
			Ded	icated Outbound	\$0.0690	\$0.0690	\$0.0720	\$0.0760
			Ded	icated lnbound!foll Free	\$0.0690	\$0.0690	\$0.0720	\$0.0760
			Dire	ctory Assistance	\$0.6500	\$0.6500	\$0.6700	\$0.7000
			Disc	count				
			Con	ference Calling	40%	40%	30%	20%
			*Me	et Me	\$0.2700	\$0.2700	\$0.3150	\$0.3600
				Free Meet Me	\$0.2700 \$0.3600	\$0.3600	\$0.3150 \$0.4200	\$0.3000 \$0.4800
				rator Handled	\$0.3600 \$0.3600	\$0.3600 \$0.3600	\$0.4200 \$0.4200	\$0.4800 \$0.4000
			Ope		φ0.3000	φ0.3000	φ 0.4 200	1
								(N)

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)										
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)										
	6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)										
		9.	CBFI Service* (Cont'd.)								
			8. CBFI Agent Plans								
			(Cont'd) PLAN II	Platinum	Gold	Silver	Copper				
			Usage Levels Switched Outbound Switched Inbound/Toll Free Dedicated Outbound Dedicated Free Directory Assistance	\$150,000 \$0.1220 \$0.1220 \$0.0690 \$0.0690 \$0.6500	\$100,000 \$0.1170 \$0.0660 \$0.0660 \$0.6600	\$50,000 \$0.1220 \$0.1220 \$0.0690 \$0.0690 \$0.6200	\$30,000 \$0.1280 \$0.1280 \$0.0720 \$0.0720 \$0.6500				
			Discount Conference Calling *Meet Me *Toll Free Meet Me *Operator Handled	40% \$0.2700 \$0.3600 \$0.3600	50% \$0.2250 \$0.3000 \$0.3000	40% \$0.2700 \$0.3600 \$0.3600	30% \$0.3150 \$0.4200 \$0.4200				

*Rates shown include the Conference Calling discount.

**CBFI Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 14, 2016 Gordon Williams, Senior Vice President and General Counsel 2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925 Kansas City, MO 64108 I

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 9. CBFI Service* (Cont'd.)
 - 9. CBFI Bronze Agent Plan

CBFI Bronze Agent Plan is available to agents who resold Primus services primarily to small to medium-sized business customers. All CBFI usage, optional Conference Calling usage set forth in Sections 5.4 and 5.5 herein, will be included in calculating customer's total monthly usage. Under this option, customers who utilize Conference Calling are eligible to receive a discount of 20% off Conference Calling base rates. Customer must bill a minimum of \$100 monthly in CBFI switched access usage and a minimum of\$400 monthly in dedicated access usage after discounts are applied. If monthly minimum is not met during customer's second invoice and any subsequent invoices, customer will be charged a \$25 fee, which will be added to customer's bill. Customers migrating from the T-Net platform are not subject to the monthly minimum charges. Other terms and conditions mirror those of CBFI set forth in this Section.

CBFI Bronze Plan Rates

Switched Outbound	\$0.1380
Switched Inbound/toll Free	\$0.1380
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.0800
Dedicated Inbound/toll Free	\$0.0800
Directory Assistance	\$0.7300
Discount Conference Calling	20%
*Meet Me	\$0.3600
*Toll Free Meet Me	\$0.4800
*Operator Handled	\$0.4800

*Rates shown include the Conference Calling discount.

**CBFI Services has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) 6.

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - Rates (Cont'd.) 6.3.2
 - 9. CBFI Service* (Cont'd.)
 - 10. CBFI Agent Platinum 2001

The following rates apply to new CBFI Customers who did not subscribed to any Primus service offerings within the last 90 days, and who signed up for CBFI service via the Business Markets Channel. All CBFI usage, and Conference Calling usage will be included in calculating customer's total monthly usage. Under this option, customers who utilize Conference Calling are eligible to receive a discount of 40% off Conference Calling base rates. Customer must bill a minimum of \$100 monthly in CBFI switched access usage and a minimum of \$400 monthly in dedicated access usage after discounts are applied. If monthly minimum is not met during customer's second invoice and any subsequent invoices, customer will be charged a \$25 fee, which will be added to customer's bill. Other terms and conditions mirror those of CBFI set forth in this Section.

CBFI Agent Platinum 2001 Rates

Switched Inbound Toll Free/Outbound	\$0.1170
Dedicated Inbound Toll Free/Outbound	\$0.0660
Directory Assistance	\$0.6000
Discount Conference Calling	40%
*Meet	\$0.2700
Me	\$0.3600
*Toll Free Meet Me	\$0.3600
*Operator Handled	
*Conference On Demand	\$0.2100
Toll Free Dial In	\$0.1680
Toll Dial In	\$0.3000
Dial Out Domestic	
*Rates shown include the Conference Calling discount.	

**CBFI services has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 9. CBFI Service* (Cont'd.)
 - 11. CBFI Agent Plan 2002

Available to agents who resold Primus services to small, medium, and large customer bases. Under this program the annual revenue commitment ranges from \$40,000 to \$75,000. All CBFI usage, and optional Conference Calling usage will be included in calculating Customer's total monthly usage. Depending upon usage level, customers who utilize Conference Calling are eligible to receive a discount of 25% - 30% off Conference Calling base rates. Customer must bill a minimum of \$100 in CBFI switched and or dedicated access monthly usages after discounts are applied. If total monthly usage is less than \$100, a \$25 monthly minimum fee applies that will be added to Customer's bill for switched access customers. For dedicated access customers, if total monthly usage is less than \$400, a \$50 monthly minimum fee will be added to the Customer's bill. Other terms and conditions mirror those of CBFI set forth in Section 5.4.10 herein.

Plan III	Gold 2002	Silver 2002
Usage Level	(\$75,000)	(\$40,000)
Dedicated Inbound/Outbound	\$0.0830	\$0.0990
Switched Inbound/Outbound	\$0.1470	\$0.1760
Directory Assistance	\$0.8500	\$1.0000
Discount Conference Calling	30%	25%
Meet-Me	\$0.2610	\$0.2475
Toll Free Meet-Me	\$0.4200	\$0.4500
Operator Handled	\$0.60	\$0.60
Conference on Demand		
Toll Free Dial-in	\$0.2587	\$0.2634
Toll Dial-in	\$0.2076	\$0.2063
Dial-out Domestic	\$0.3962	\$0.3969

*CBFI services has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 10. CBFB Service (BFB)*

BFB is billed in flat rates per minute not sensitive to mileage or time-of-day. Unless expressly stated otherwise in this tariff, BFB is excluded from all discount programs normally applicable to Virtual Network Services. Accordingly, BFB usage volume will not be applied toward any other discount.

1. CBFB - Switched Outbound

\$0.1932/minute

2. CBFB - Dedicated Outbound

\$0.1610/minute

3. CBFB - Switched Inbound

\$0.1932/minute

4. CBFB - Dedicated Inbound

\$0.1610/minute

5. S.U.N. Discount

Customers currently on S.U.N. for interstate service, receive 15% off of CBFB intrastate switched inbound and outbound rates, conference calling rates. In addition, S.U.N. customers who are currently enrolled in any of the following S.U.N. term plans for interstate service, will have term plan discounts applied to intrastate CBFB charges as follows:

ONE YEAR TERM MONTHLY TOT AL		
USAGE COMMITMENT LEVELS	OUTBOUND Toll Free DISCOUNT(%)	CONFERENCE CALL DISCOUNT(%)
\$100	5.0	5.0
\$1,000	7.5	7.5
\$2,500	10.0	10.0
\$5,000	12.5	12.5
\$7,500	15.0	15.0
\$10,000	17.	17.5
	5	1

*BFB service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6.	PRIM	US TELE	ECOMN	IUNICATIONS SERVICES A	ND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)			
6.3	Cable	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
	6.3.2	Rates (Cont'd.)							
		10.	CBF	B Service (BFB)* (Cont'd.)					
			5.	S.U.N. Discount (Cont'd)					
				TWO YEAR TERM MONTHLY USAGE COMMITMENT LEVELS	OUTBOUND Toll Free DISCOUNT(%)	CONFERENCE CALL DISCOUNT(%)			
				\$1 \$1,0	7.5 10.0	7.5 10.0			
				\$2,5 \$5,0 \$7,5 \$10,0 00	12.5 15.0 17.5 20.0	12.5 15.0 17.5 20.0			
				THREE YEAR TERM MONTHLY USAGE	OUTBOUND(f oll Free	CONFERENCE CALL			
				COMMITMENT LEVELS	DISCOUNT(%)	DISCOUNT(%)			
				\$1 \$1, \$2,5 \$5, \$7,5 \$10, 000	10.0 15.0 17.5 20.0 22.5 25.0	10.0 15.0 17.5 20.0 22.5 25.0			
				Conditions:					
				Customers were required to si plan. All Intrastate, Interstate, Free, and Conference Call usa and receives discounts. The C meet commitment. If the Custo the term, Primus will charge through Service disconnect da commitment level, then for tha between actual usage and the t for periods equal to the initial at least 60 days prior to expira notifies Primus in writing at traffic is not eligible for S.U.	International, Outbound Toll I age contributes towards month Sustomer has the first 90 days omer terminates the Service with the Customer for all term plate. If total monthly billing is at month, the Customer will be term plan minimum. Term plan period unless Primus notifies to tition of the then current term, of least 30 days prior to expira	Free, International Toll hly commitment levels of the term period to thin the first 60 days of an discounts provided not equal to term plan charged the difference ns automatically renew he Customer in writing or unless the Customer tion. Dedicated CBFB			

discounts.

Effective: September 15, 2016

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N) Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) 6.3 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.) 10. CBFB Service (BFB)* (Cont'd.) 6. Ec1ipseDiscount Customers currently enrolled in Eclipse for interstate service are eligible to receive the following discounts off the BFB intrastate calls: Intrastate switched outbound and Toll Free/888: 18.40% Intrastate dedicated outbound and Tol1 Free/888: 2.38% 7. Horizon Discount Horizon was available to new customers, who enrolled in Primus' Horizon for interstate calling. Horizon is not available to customers currently presubscribed to Primus, except for Eclipse customers, who may request to migrate from Eclipse to Horizon. Under Horizon, the following discounts are available: + 22.33% offBFB switched intrastate outbound and Toll Free/888 calls. + 8.07% off dedicated intrastate outbound and inbound Toll Free calls.

*CBFB services has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 11. CPCC Service*
 - 1. Per Unit Value

CPCC is valid until (i) on the date which has been printed on the card, or (ii) if no expiration date is printed on the card, on the date announced to the card holder after the card holder enters his or her PIN; or (iii) otherwise communicated to the cardholder by Primus or until the balance on the card is \$0.00, whichever occurs first. The expiration date shall be one year from the last day of the calendar month during which the Card was issued. Primus shall not issue a refund on any amounts left on the card past its expiration date. Calls are billed in 1-minute increments. Cards are available in various unit denominations. The number of minutes of use for each card shall be the maximum number of minutes at the rates set forth below, covered by the Primus-fixed dollar value of the card. The per unit value listed below excludes any local taxes or surcharges.

Unless stated otherwise in this tariff, a 2-unit surcharge will be added to all CPCC calls that originate at payphones. The surcharge will be assessed in addition to any other rates and fees.

Rates:

All intrastate traffic= 1 unit per minute.

PLANA:

Standard card.

Minimum Purchase (\$)	Rate Per Unit
\$0- \$499.99	\$0.35
\$500.00 - \$999.99	\$0.32
\$1,000.00 - \$1,999.99	\$0.28
\$2,000.00 - \$3,499.99	\$0.25
\$3,500.00 - \$4,999.99	\$0.21
\$5,000.00+	\$0.18

*CPCC service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to subscribers.

6.	PRIM	US TEL	S TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)						
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.2	Rates (Cont'd.)							
		11.	CPCC Service* (Cont'd.)						
			1. Per Unit Value (Cont'd)						
			PLANB: Primus retail card targete	d for Asian Community.					
			Rate per Unit	\$0.27	l				
			PLANC: A plan where Primus provides purchase of 500,000 units req	s Service for Customer-printed cards. Minimum uired.					
			Minimum Purchase (\$)	Rate Per Unit					
			500,000 - 999,999	\$0.21					
			1,000,000 - 1,999,999	\$0.20					
			2,000,000 - 2,999,999	\$0.19					
			3,000,000 - 3,999,999	\$0.18	1				
			4,000,000 -4,999,999	\$0.17	1				
			5,000,000 - 5,999,999	\$0.16					
					ĺ				

*CPCC Service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

(N)

I

6.	PRIM	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)							
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.2	.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)							
		11.	CPCC Service* (Cont'd.)						
			1. Per Unit Value (Cont'd)						
			PLAND: A plan where Primus provi purchase of 6,000,000 units re	ides Service for Customer-printed cards. Minimum equired.					
			Minimum Purchase (Units) 6,000,000 - 7,999,999	Rate Per Unit \$0.159					
			8,000,000 - 11,999,999 12,000,000 - 15,999,999 16,000,000 - 19,999,999	\$0.155 \$0.150 \$0.145					
			20,000,000 - 23,999,999 24,000,000 - 29,999,999 30,000,000 +	\$0.140 \$0.135 \$0.130					
			PLANE Limited Edition collectible, p	repaid calling cards.	İ				
			Minimum Purchase (\$) 0-\$99.99	Rate Per Unit \$0.60					
			\$100.00 - \$199.99 \$200.00 - \$299.99	\$0.55 \$0.50	Ì				
			\$200.00 - \$299.99 \$300.00 - \$399.99 \$400.00+	\$0.45 \$0.40					
			PLANF						
			This product has low internat international callers.	ional rates and ts targeted for frequent					
			Surcharge per call: Rate per minute:	\$0.25 \$0.19					
				vailable to new subscribers. Only current his plan are eligible to receive the discount.	 (N)				

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) 6. (N) 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.) 12. CT LD Service* CT LD Dedicated Outbound calls are billed in 6-second increments. All other calls are billed in 6-second increments after a 30-second minimum initial billing period. 1. CT LD Switched Outbound \$0.1840/minute 2. CT LD Dedicated Outbound \$0.1190/minute 3. CT LD Switched Inbound \$0.1840/minute

*The CT LD product has been grandfathered. Only current CT LD Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

\

6.	PRIMU	US TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)					(N)	
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)				į	
		12.	CT LD Se	rvice	* (Cont'd.)			
			4. C	CT LE	Dedicated Inbound			
			\$	0.107	0/minute		Ì	
			5. 0	CT MI	RC Fee			
			A	A mon	thly, recurring service fee. \$5.00			
			6. D	Directo	bry Assistance			
			C	Charge	e per Call: \$0.95			
			7. T	Coll Fi	ee Features			
			1	A .	Multi-Location Routing Features			
					Rate per feature per toll-free number:			
					Set-up fee:	\$50.00		
					Monthly recurring fee:	\$40.00		
					Change charge:	\$50.00	ļ	
			I	В.	Selected Coverage Blocking Features			
					Set-up fee:	\$50.00		
					Monthly recurring fee:	\$40.00		
					Change charge:	\$50.00		

*The CT **LD** product has been grandfathered. Only current CT **LD** Customers subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to reserve the discounts.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) (N)							
6.3	Cable &	& Wireless	s USA Services (Cont'd.)					
	6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)							
		12. CT LD Service* (Cont'd.)						
			8. Real Time ANI					
		Set- up fee, per each toll - free number: \$150.00						
			9. Programmable Toll Free					
		Monthly fee per each toll - free number: \$5.00						
			10. Toll Free Directory Assistance					
			Monthly fee per each toll - free number: \$15.00					
			11. Accounting Features					
			Monthly fee per account with alpha account codes:\$2.50Monthly fee per account with security codes:\$2.50					
			12. Billing Options					
		Specialized Call Detail Options						
	Set-up \$100.00 Monthly fee \$120.00							

*The CT LD product has been grandfathered. Only current CT LD Customers subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to reserve the discounts.

6.	PRIMU	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)							
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.2	3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)							
		12. CT LD Service* (Cont'd.)							
			12.	Billing Options (Cont'd)					
				Weekly Billing			İ		
				Set-up		\$100.00	l		
				Monthly fee		\$520.00			
				Monthly Minimum Usage Charge					
				Per (Toll Free) toll free number	\$10.00				

*The CT LD product has been grandfathered. Only current CT LD Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan, are eligible to receive the discounts.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) 6. (N) 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.) 13. Partner CBFI Service PLAN I Minimum monthly usage of \$100 applies. The usage may include all customer's partner CBFI traffic, including international, interstate and intrastate. If the minimum usage volume requirement is not met, the Customer will be charged a \$25.00 fee for each month that \$100 volume requirement is not met. A. Switched Outbound **Base Rate** 1 Yr. Term Plan 2 Yr. Term Plan 3 Yr. Term Plan Mileage All \$.1642 \$.1609 \$.1592 \$.1560 B. Switched Toll Free **Base Rate** 1 Yr. Term Plan 2 Yr. Term Plan Mileage 3 Yr. Term Plan All \$.1908 \$.1869 \$.1850 \$.1812 c. Dedicated Outbound Mileage Base Rate 1 Yr. Term Plan 2 Yr. Term Plan 3 Yr. Term Plan \$.1212 \$.1188 \$.1176 \$.1151 All D. Dedicated Toll Free Mileage Base Rate 1 Yr. Term Plan 2 Yr. Tenn Plan 3 Yr. Term Plan All \$.1212 \$.1188 \$.1176 \$.1151

E Volume Discounts

Volume discounts set forth below are applied to a base or a reduced term plan rates when customers commit to a particular usage volume level. If the customer does not meet the volume level that he committed to under the Volume Discount plan, then volume discount will not be applied for that billing period.

Total Monthly Usage Commitment */	Discount
\$100	2%
\$1,000	4%
\$5,000	6%

*/ Usage includes all Partner CBFI I usage plus Conference Calling usage (see Section 5.5.2.1 of this tariff), as well as intrastate and international Partner CBFI and Conference Calling usage.

*Partner CBFI services has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)								
6.3	Cable of	& Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)							
	6.3.2	Rates ((Cont'd.)						
		14.	CC Service*						
			Association	is billed in flat per minute rates not time-of-day or mileage sensitive. An Volume Discount applies as set forth below. Unless otherwise specifically a this tariff, CC Service is excluded from all other discount programs.					
			1. Swi	itched Outbound - Per Minute Usage Charges	İ				
			Mileage	Rate					
			All	\$0.1200					
			2. Dec	dicated Outbound- Per Minute Usage Charges	ļ				
			Mileage	Rate	ļ				
			All	\$0.0950					
			3. Swi	itched Inbound- Per Minute Usage Charges	į				
			Mileage	Rate	ļ				
			All	\$0.1200					
			4. Dec	dicated Inbound- Per Minute Usage Charges					
			Mileage	Rate					
			All	\$0.0950					
			5. Dis	counts					
			Ass	sociations - 5% Volume Discount	ļ				
			6. Fee	S					
			Minimu	m Billed Monthly Usage Charges*					
			Switched	Dedicated					
			\$50.00	\$1000.00					
*CC	services	has been	grandfathered	and is no longer available to new subscribers.	(N)				

*CC services has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)									
6.3	Cable	& Wirel	ess USA S	ervices (Con	t'd.)					
	6.3.2	Rates	(Cont'd.)							
		14.	CC Ser	CC Service* (Cont'd.)						
			7.	Programma	ble Toll Free					
				Monthly fe	e per each toll-free number	: \$ 5.00				
				Toll Free D	birectory Assistance*					
			8.	Monthly fe	e per each toll-free number	:: \$ 15.00	ĺ			
			9.	Accounting	g Features		İ			
					e per account with alpha ac e per account with security					
			10.	Billing Opt	ions (Per Location)					
				Specialized	l Call Detail Options EE	BIS Electronic Billing				
				Set-up	-0- On-Line Set-up		\$20.00			
				Monthly fe	e \$25.00 Disc Set-up		\$25.00			
						Magnetic Tape	\$100.00			
				eekly						
				lling	-					
			Se	t-up	0-					
				Weekly	\$85.0		1			
				fee	0		Í			
			11.	Surcharges						
			Pa	yphone	\$.26/per call					
			97	'6 Calls*						
			Cı	istomer calls	to 976-XXXX telephone n	umbers				
				narge Per Cal 2.25	I					
	•				ence calls do not apply to m no longer available to new					
							(N)			

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 15. CG Intrastate Base Rates

CG intrastate usage is billed at a flat rate that is not time or distance sensitive. CG traffic is billed with an 18-second minimum, in I-second increments thereafter. CG calling types include On-Net to On-Net, On-Net to Off-Net, Off-Net to On-Net, and Off-Net to Off-Net. Discounts off of CG usage may apply based upon customers monthly traffic volume combined with a one to three year term commitment. Monthly recurring and non• recurring charges, Directory Assistance, and 976 calls do not apply in calculating volume discounts.

	1105.		
1.	On to On Flat Rate		
	\$0.0797		
2.	On to Off Flat Rate		
	\$0.1181		
3.	Off to On Flat Rate		
	\$0.1421		
4.	Off to Off Rate All Traffic		
	\$0.2357		
5.	Volume Discount Schedule		
	Monthly Volume	Term Commitment%	Discount <u>3 Ye</u> ar
	\$0-24,999	0% 0%	0%
	\$25,000-\$49,999	5% 7%	10%
	\$50,000-\$99,999	10% 12%	15%
	\$100,000+	15% 17%	20%

* CG Service has been grandfathered. Only current CG Customers, subject to the terms and conditions of this plan are eligible to receive the discount.

(N)

6. PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)

- 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)
 - 6.3.2 Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 15. CG Intrastate Base Rates (Cont'd.)
 - 6. CG Rate Plans

CG rate plans are designed primarily for new business customers. Toll Free and Conference Calling service are available in conjunction with Customer's CG service. The Customer's overall Primus voice usage will approximate the usage levels below. The discounts below apply to the Conference Calling rates that appear in Section 5.5 of this tariff. No other discounts apply under this option. Customer must bill a minimum of \$100 in total CG switched access monthly usage after discounts are applied. If total monthly, switched access usage is less than \$100 per location, a \$25 minimum monthly fee applies and will be added to customer's bill. CG dedicated access customers and customers utilizing both switched and dedicated access service must bill a minimum of \$400 per location after discounts are applied. If the sum of customer's total monthly dedicated usage, or its combined monthly dedicated and switched access usage falls below \$400, a \$50 minimum monthly fee applies and will be added to customer's bill.

*CG service has been grandfathered and is no longer available to new subscribers.

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)								
6.3	Cable a	& Wirele	ss USA Services (Cont	.'d.)					
	6.3.2	Rates ((Cont'd.)						
		15.	CG Intrastate Base R	ates (Cont'd.)					
			6. CG Rate Pla	ans (Cont'd)					
		Plan 1 Plan2 Plan 3 Plan4							
			Usage Levels	\$100	,000 \$75,000 \$50,000 \$30,000				
		Switched Outbound \$0.1000 \$0.1000 \$0.1050							
			Switched Inbou	nd/Toll Free \$0.10	00 \$0.1000 \$0.1000 \$0.1050				
			Dedicated Outb	ound \$0.07	25 \$0.0750 \$0.0775 \$0.0825				
			Dedicated Inbou	and Toll Free \$0.072	25 \$0.0750 \$0.0775 \$0.0825				
			On to On Flat R	ate \$0.02	75 \$0.0475 \$0.0525 \$0.0575				
			Discount Confe	rence Calling 55%	30% 50% 40%	ļ			
		16.	Premium Agent CLI	D (PACLD)					
			All calls are switched minimum per call du		x (6) second increments after a thirty	y (30) second			
		Aver	age Monthly Volume	Switched Outbound	Switched Inbound/Toll Free				
		\$0- \$150	0.00	\$0.2690	\$0.2690				
\$151.0	00	φre σ		¢0.2200	¢0.2000				
		\$351	- \$350.00 1.00 - \$500.00	\$0.2290 \$0.2100		ĺ			
			.00 - \$750.00	\$0.1690					
			1.00 - \$999.00	\$0.1630					
			00.00+	\$0.1220					
*CG	and PA	CLD serv	vices have been grandfa	thered and are no los	nger available to new subscribers.				
						(N)			

6.	PRIMU	JS TELE	COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)						
6.3	Cable a	& Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.3	Rates -	-Additional Options							
		1.	Conference Calling							
			Meet Me - all conferences are given an access number for a prearranged conference call; each conferee is responsible for any toll charges for calls placed to the conference call access number; the conference initiator is responsible for charges listed below.							
			Per Conferee Per Minute \$.45							
			Toll Free Meet Me - all conferees are given an Toll Free access number for a prearranged conference call; the conference initiator is responsible for charges listed below.							
			Per Conferee Per Minute \$.60	İ						
			Operator Handled - conference operator will place calls to conferees prearranged with conference initiator; the conference initiator is responsible for charges listed below.							
			Per Conferee Per Minute \$.60							
			OnDemand Conference Calling							
			OnDemand is an audio conferencing capability designed to make conference calling accessible to users 24 hours a day without the need of a Conference Operator. Users and participants connect directly to the conference bridge by dialing a series of personal access numbers.							
			Service type Rates Dial-in .2800	İ						
			Toll-Free Dial-in .3500							
		2.	Directory Assistance							
			This Service is available to all Primus Customers.	İ						
			Charge Per Call \$1.50							
				(N)						

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.) 6. (N) 6.3 Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.) Rates -Additional Options (Cont'd.) 6.3.3 3. 976 Surcharge Calls by Customers to 976-:XXXX telephone numbers are assessed a surcharge. Charge Per Call \$2.25 4. Toll Free Service Call Attempt Charge The following charge applies if the Customer's volume of incomplete Toll Free calls exceeds 50% of all Toll Free call attempts. Per incomplete call attempt \$.05 5. Payphone compensation surcharge Unless stated otherwise in this tariff, Primus will assess an non-discountable surcharge on all calls that are subject to payphone compensation, pursuant to applicable federal or state law or regulation. The surcharge specifically applies to all calls originating from payphones, made by Primus Customers, including Primus Toll Free Subscribers. Any Primus Customer making a call from a payphone will be assessed the \$0.35 surcharge. Any person dialing a toll-free number subscribed by Primus, the \$0.35 surcharge will be charged to the Primus subscriber of the toll free number. The surcharge will be assessed in addition to any other rates and fees. (N)

Surcharge \$0.26 per call

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)								
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)								
	6.3.3 Rates -Additional Options (Cont'd.)								
		6.	Oper	ator Serv	ices				
ľ									
			1.	Per N		Evoning	Night/Weakand		
Mil All					Day First Add'l \$.3500	Evening First Add'l \$.3500	Night/Weekend First Add'] \$.3500		
			2	Sumal				İ	
			2.	Surci	narges Service	Charge(
]	Directory	Assistance	\$) Rate			
					O+ Phone Card/Paid	\$1.40			
0+ '	Third Par	tv Verha	1			\$1.40			
01	i iii a i ai	ty verbu	.1		O+ LEC Card	\$1.40		I	
					0-LEC Card	\$1.40			
					Station-to-Station				
					O+ Phone Card/Paid	\$2.45			
					0- Phone Card/Paid	\$3.60		ļ	
					O+ Collect	\$2.45		ļ	
					0- Collect	\$3.60			
					O+ Third Party	\$2.45			
					0-Third Party	\$3.60		I	
					O+ LEC Card	\$2.45			
					0-LEC Card	\$3.60			
3				3	Person-to-Person				
					O+ Phone Card/Paid	\$4.90			
					0- Phone Card/Paid	\$4.90			
					O+ Collect	\$4.90		ļ	
					0- Collect	.,\$4.90		ļ	
					O+ Third Party	\$4.90		I	
					0- Third Party	\$4.90		ļ	
					O+LEC Card	\$4.90			
					0-LEC Card	\$4.90		(N)	

6.	PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)									
6.3	Cable & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)									
	6.3.3	Rates	-Addition	nal Options (C	Cont'd.)					
		6.	Opera	tor Services (Cont'd.)					
			2.	Surcharges	s (Cont'd)					
				Additional	Services					
				LEC	C Mechanized Dom	estic	\$1.45			
				LEC Mechanized Int'l			\$2.45			
				Bus	\$6.50	I I				
				Busy Line Verify LEC/PTT \$6.50						
				"Emergency Interrupt Phone Card/Paid \$13.00						
				*Emergency Interrupt LEC/PTT \$13.00						
				Casual Caller InterLA TA \$1.50						
				Cast	ual Caller IntraLA	ГА	\$1.50			
"Er	nergency I	Interrup	t services	include Busy	Line Verify surcha	rges.				
			Т	ime Periods				Ì		
			D	Day	M-F	8am-5pm		İ		
			E	vening	Su-F	5pm-l l pm		ļ		
			Ν	ight	Su-F	1 lpm-8am		ļ		
					Sa	All Day				
					Su	8am-5pm		(N)		
								(1)		

6.	PRIMU	JS TELE	COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATES (CONT'D.)	(N)				
6.3	Cable &	le & Wireless USA Services (Cont'd.)						
	6.3.3	Rates -Additional Options (Cont'd.)						
		7.	Expedite Charge					
			Charge applicable to expedited installation of dedicated access to Service, upon Customer's request for such expedited Service. \$250.00					
		8.	Special Promotional Offerings					
			From time to time, Primus may provide special promotional offerings to its Customers.					
			General Primus will periodically make promotions available to its customers.	 (N)				